of Assurances, Ulhasnagar, under Sr. Nos. UHN-3-1487 and 

UHN-3-1488 on the 21^ day of June, 2006 and made 

between the Lessor of the one part and Lessee of the Other 

Part the Lessor agreed to grant to the Lessee on payment of 

Premium amounting to Rs. 26,35,750/- (Rupees Twenty 

Six Lakh Thirty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Only) 

upon the performance and observance by the Lessee of the 

obligations and conditions contained in the said Agreement a 

Lease of the piece of land and premises hereinafter particularly 

described in the manner hereinafter mentioned. 

Recitals. 

AND WHEREAS the Lessee has paid the Stamp Duty 

amounting to Rs. l,84,600/-( Rupees One Lakh Eighty 

Four Thousand Six Hundred Only) on the 31.05.2006 on 

the Agreement to Lease dated 13"' day of June, 2006 on the 

ffiount of the Premium amounting to Rs. 26,35,750/-

(Rupees Twenty Six Lakh Thirty Five Thousand Seven 

Hundred Fifty Only) as certified by the Collector of Stamps, 

- V * " Thane on 31.05.2006. 

AND WHEREAS at the request of the Lessee the 

Siessov has agreed to grant to the Lessee a Lease of the piece of 

^ land and premises in the manner hereinafter mentioned

[...]

under these presents although by law recoverable from the 

Lessor have been estimated at Rs. 52,800/-(Rupees Fifty T vo —-

Thousand Eight Hundred Only) approximately per annum. 

NOW THIS LEASE WITNESSETH as follows : 

1. In consideration of the premises and the sum 

Rupees 26,35,750/-(Rupees Twenty Six Lakh Thirty Five 

Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Only) paid by the Lessee 

to the Lessor as premium and of the rent hereby reserved and 

Land. 

of the covenants and agreements on the part of the Lessee 

hereinafter contained the Lessor doth hereby demise and the 

Confirming party doth hereby confirm unto the Lessee all that